

October 03, 2006

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division District I 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Attn: Environmental Engineering

RE: Final Closure Plan

North Hobbs Unit Well #32-111 UL 'D', Sec. 32, T-18-S, R-38-E

API# 30025075280000

Leak occurred on 08/11/2006, at approximately 09:00 PM. North Hobbs Unit 32-111 shut down due to an electrical storm passing through the Hobbs, NM area. Lease operator went to restart the well and noticed the flow line leak. The area affected by this spill is an area measuring approximately 10'-100' wide and running approximately 500' to the south and east of the well location. Affected area includes caliche pad as well as natural pasture. Leak occurred during a heavy rain so oil was spread thin over a large area. All fluid possible was recovered via vacuum trucks, on the morning of 8/12/2006. An estimated 15 barrels of crude oil and 20 barrels of produced water was spilled. 1 barrel of crude oil and 19 barrels of water, mostly rain water, were recovered. Southwest Supply (Larry Shed) is the surface owner and was notified of the incident by Occidental Permian LTD. Depth to ground water according to State Engineers Office is an average of 50', for all wells in the area, giving this spill site a ranking of 10. Remediation of the spill site was as follows:

- 1. Location was delineated to a depth of 6" to 1' while affected soil was being removed.
- 2. Affected soil was excavated and hauled to Sundance Services, Parabo facility near Eunice, NM.
- 3. Soil samples were gathered from affected area.
- 4. NMOCD guidelines were used to insure entire site is in compliance with guidelines.
- 5. Any soils removed will be replaced with clean fresh soils, where needed.

Hobbs RMT, 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RP# 1005

application - PACO623747878

6. Soil analysis data is being submitted with this final closure letter, see attached Cardinal Laboratories analysis data dated 09/26/2006 and 09/26/2006.

If you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (505) 397-8251.

Steven M. Bishop

HES Technician/Hobbs RMT Steven Bishop@oxy.com

STERON M. BISTER

(505) 397-8251

Attachments: Final C-141

Hand drawn map of spill area, showing sample points

Cardinal Laboratories analytical data dated 09/25/2006 and 09/26/2006 North Hobbs Unit Water Analysis taken at North Hobbs Unit Central T/B

SPILL MAP Debbie Haveman 9.40 AM TO PLEASE DRAW SKETCH OF SPILL AND INDICATE WHERE SPILL ORIGINATED. SANGE 8/11/06 NHW 32-111 Flowline LEAK N 320 42' 38.00 " W 193° 10' 37.70" LILD Sec 32, T-18-5, 2-38E REC. 1807 19 BW mostly rain water NH4 32-111 XSPI TEXLAND PXP MUNICAL XSPZ 100' XSP3 x \SP4 Count ROAD X BK GND 340

PATE VACUUM TEUCK (Shipman Colled)

BBC-Cliff Branson 9:36 mm



PHONE (325) 673-7901 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (505) 393-2326 - 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTN: CLIFF BRUNSON P.O. BOX 805 HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (505) 397-0397

Receiving Date: 09/21/06 Reporting Date: 09/25/06

Project Owner: OXY

Project Name: NHU 32-111 FLOWLINE LEAK

Project Location: HOBBS, NM

Sampling Date: 09/21/06

Sample Type: SQIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: NF

Analyzed By: BC

LAB NUMBER	SAMPLE ID	BENZENE (mg/Kg)	TOLUENE (mg/Kg)	ETHYL BENZENE (mg/Kg)	TOTAL XYLENES (mg/Kg)
ANALYSIS DA	TE	09/22/06	09/22/06	09/22/06	09/22/06
H11558-1	SP1 @ 1'	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H11558-2	SP2 @ 1'	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H11558-3	SP3 @ 1'	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H11558-4	SP4 @ 1'	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H11558-5	SP5 @ 6"	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H11558-6	BKGND @ 6"	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
Quality Control		0.106	0.103	0.106	0.297
True Value QC		0.100	0.100	0.100	0.300
% Recovery		106	103	106	98.8
Relative Perce	nt Difference	6.52	4.3	6.7	4.0

**METHOD: EPA SW-846 8260** 

Date





PHONE (505) 393-2328 - 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTN: CLIFF BRUNSON P.O. BOX 805 **HOBBS, NM 88241** FAX TO: (505) 397-0397

Receiving Date: 09/21/06 Reporting Date: 09/26/06

Project Owner: OXY

Project Name: NHU 32-111 FLOWLINE LEAK

Project Location: HOBBS, NM

Sampling Date: 09/21/06

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: NF Analyzed By: BC/HM

	GRO	DRO	
	(C <sub>6</sub> -C <sub>10</sub> )	(>C <sub>10</sub> -C <sub>28</sub> )	ÇI*
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS DATE	09/23/06	09/23/06	09/25/06	
H11558-1 SP1 @ 1'	<10.0	27.1	544	
H11558-2 SP2 @ 1'	<10.0	<10.0	224	
H11558-3 SP3 @ 1'	<10.0	<10.0	64	
H11558-4 SP4 @ 1'	<10.0	<10.0	64	
H11558-5 SP5 @ 6"	<10.0	14.3	<16	
H11558-6 BKGND @ 6"	<10.0	<10.0	<16	
Quality Control	740	756	970	
True Value QC	800	800	1000	
% Recovery	92.5	94.5	97.0	
Relative Percent Difference	0.3	0.7	2.0	

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; CI: Std. Methods 4500-CIB \*Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extractS.

H11558A

## **MITCHELL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY**

2638 Faudree XOdessa, Texas 79765-8538 561-5579

Company:	Naic	co Ener	gy Se	rvices				
Well Number: Lease: Location: Date Run: Lab Ref #:	CTB Pump Discharge #5 OXY Hobbs 9/27/2006 06-sep-n30765					Sample Temp: Date Sampled Sampled by: Employee #: Analyzed by:	2006 Chiles	
Hydrogen Sul Carbon Dioxid Dissolved Oxy	le	(H2S) (CO2) (O2)		Dissolved ( NOT ANA NOT ANA	LYZED	<b>Mg/L</b> 103.00	<b>Eq. Wt.</b> 16.00	<b>MEq/L</b> 6.44
				Cations				
Calcium Magnesium Sodium		(Ca++) (Mg++) (Na+)	)	Cuttoris		1,045.20 292.80 3,631.82	20.10 12.20 23.00	52.00 24.00 157.91
Barium		(Ba++)		NOT ANAL	VZED			
Manganese		(Mn+)	r	IOI AIIAL	.1220	.03	27.50	.00
				Anions				
Hydroxyl Carbonate BiCarbonate Sulfate Chloride		(OH-) (CO3=) (HCO3-) (SO4=) (Cl-)		Anons		.00 .00 2,859.48 1,700.00 5,405.94	17.00 30.00 61.10 48.80 35.50	.00 .00 46.80 34.84 152.28
Total Iron (Fe) Total Dissolved Solids Total Hardness as CaCO3 Conductivity MICROMHOS/CM						0.18 15,038.45 3,813.48 25,265	18.60	.01
pН	6.680				Specifi	c Gravity 60/6	50 F.	1.010
CaSO4 Solubility @ 80 F. 41				6	MEq/L,	CaSO4 so	cale is unlike	ely
CaCO3 Scale Ind	ex							
70.0 80.0		788 1	.00.0	1.008 1.268	130.0 140.0	1.56	8	

150.0

1.848

1.268

90.0

1.008

120.0

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

## State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back
side of form

## **Release Notification and Corrective Action**

						OPERATOR Initial Report					al Repor		
Name of Company Occidental Permian Limited Partnership						Contact Steven M. Bishop							
Address 1017 West Stanolind Road, Hobbs, N.M. 88240						Telephone No. (505) 397-8251							
Facility Name North Hobbs Unit Well # 32-111						Facility Type Production							
Surface Ow	Surface Owner Southwest Supply Mineral Owner								Lease N	No.			
				LOCA	TIO	N OF RE	LEASE						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		South Line	Feet from the	East/W	est Line	County			
,D,	32	18-S	38-E							LEA			
	Latitude <u>N32°42`33.00"</u> Longitude <u>W103°10`37.70"</u>												
			•			OF REL		<u> </u>					
Type of Rele	ase			NAI	UKE	Volume of			Volume I	Recovered			
Crude oil an		water				15 BO X 20 BW 1 BO X 19 BW							
Source of Re						1	Hour of Occurrence	e		Hour of Discovery			
Wells 4" stee		Tivon?					6 09:00 PM		08/11/200	06 09:00 PM			
was ininieur	ate Notice (		Yes [	No Not Re	equired	If YES, To Whom? ed Gary Wink							
By Whom?						Date and Hour 08/12/2006 10:30 AM							
Was a Water	course Read		Yes 🗵	] No		If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.  N/A							
If a Watercon	orce was Im	pacted, Descr											
			-										
		em and Reme		n Taken.* to an electrical sto	ırm nass	ing through t	he Hobbs NM are	ea Leas	e operator	went to start	the we	ell an	d found
				ell head and produ									
volume lost of	due to this s	pill. Release	volumes a	re estimated. Pick	ked up a	ıll standing flu	uid via vacuum trī	ucks, 8/1	2/2006.				
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup	Action Tal	cen.*									
Oil and water	r ran to the	south and eas	of the we	ll head. A large a									
marker is. An area approximately 50' X 340' to the south and east of the caliche pad also had an oil sheen in the pasture. Affected area and location was remediated to NMOCD guidelines for spills and leaks.									n was				
l remediated to	5 NMOCD	guidennes for	spins and	leaks.									
				is true and comp									
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger													
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health													
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other													
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.													
			0		OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION								
Signature:	$\bigcirc$	Terron)	M.Z	SISTACI									
						Approved by District Supervisor:							
Printed Name: Steven M. Bishop						Approved by District Supervisor							
Title: HES Technician						Approval Date: (\.\&\.\O\\) Expiration Date:							
E-mail Address: Steven_Bishop@oxy.com						Conditions of					_		
						_	• •			Attached	Ц		
Date: 10/03/2006 Phone: (505) 397-8251						1 KISTORG SURACE							

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

RP#1005